

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF CALIFORNIA, INC.,)
MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF FLORIDA, INC.,)
MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF MICHIGAN, INC.,)
MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF NEW MEXICO, INC.,)
MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF OHIO, INC.,)
MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF TEXAS, INC.,)
MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF UTAH, INC.,)
MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF WASHINGTON, INC.,)
and MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF WISCONSIN, INC.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)

Defendant.)

No. 17-97C
Judge Wheeler

**REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
THE UNITED STATES' CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lawrence S. Sher (D.C. Bar No. 430469)

REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street NW
Suite 1000-East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202.414.9200
Facsimile: 202.414.9299
Email: lsher@reedsmith.com

Of Counsel:

Kyle R. Bahr (D.C. Bar No. 986946)
Conor M. Shaffer (PA Bar No. 314474)

REED SMITH LLP
Reed Smith Centre
225 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: 412.288.3131
Facsimile: 412.288.3063
Email: kbahr@reedsmith.com
cshaffer@reedsmith.com

Counsel for the Molina Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARDS</u>	3
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	4
I. THIS COURT HAS PREVIOUSLY REJECTED DEFENDANT’S IDENTICAL 12(B)(1) JURISDICTION AND RIPENESS ARGUMENTS	4
A. Defendant’s 12(b)(1) Motion Does Not Challenge Jurisdiction Regarding Molina’s Counts II-V	4
B. Five Judges of This Court Have Correctly Rejected Defendant’s Identical Jurisdictional Challenge to Molina’s Count I	5
C. Molina’s Claims Are Ripe Because Risk Corridors Payments Are Due Annually Under Section 1342 and the Contracts.....	6
II. CONGRESS EXERCISED ITS POWER OF THE PURSE BY CREATING IN SECTION 1342 A STATUTORY PAYMENT OBLIGATION FOR FULL RISK CORRIDORS PAYMENTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS LIMITATIONS	12
A. This Court Is Not Constrained By the Appropriations Clause	13
B. Congress Did Not Make Section 1342 “Subject to Appropriations”	19
C. This Court Ruled in <i>Moda</i> That the Appropriations Riders Did Not Vitate Section 1342’s Payment Obligation.....	22
III. THE GOVERNMENT ALTERNATIVELY BREACHED AN IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT BY NOT FULLY PAYING RISK CORRIDORS EACH YEAR	28
A. This Court’s Contractual Liability Determination in <i>Moda</i> Is Supported by Precedent.....	30
B. The Supreme Court’s Two-Step Test Set Forth in <i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> Supports This Court’s Implied-In-Fact Contract Determination in <i>Moda</i>	31
IV. BECAUSE A CONTRACT EXISTS, COUNTS IV AND V MUST SURVIVE	37
V. COUNT II STATES A VALID BREACH OF EXPRESS CONTRACT CLAIM	37
VI. MOLINA’S REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF INCIDENTAL OF AND COLLATERAL TO A POTENTIAL MONEY JUDGMENT IS PROPER	38
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1212 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	30
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011).....	31-32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Barlow & Haun, Inc. v. United States</i> , 118 Fed. Cl. 597 (2014).....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of N.C. v. United States</i> , --- Fed. Cl. ----, 2017 WL 1382976 (Apr. 18, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Mass.</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	31
<i>Brandt v. Hickel</i> , 427 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1970).....	1
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg. Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 634 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	33-35
<i>Caraway v. United States</i> , 123 Fed. Cl. 527 (2015).....	3
<i>CBY Design Builders v. United States</i> , 105 Fed. Cl. 303 (2012).....	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat'l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	14

Coal. for Common Sense in Gov’t Procurement v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
464 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....9

Coast Fed. Bank, FSB v. United States,
323 F.3d 1035 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 38

Collins v. United States,
15 Ct. Cl. 22 (Dec. Term, 1879)*passim*

Dist. of Col. v. United States,
67 Fed. Cl. 292 (2005) 13

Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States,
372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967) 15

Engage Learning, Inc. v. Salazar,
660 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....3, 5

Fed. Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill,
332 U.S. 380 (1947)..... 30

First Priority Life Ins. Co. v. United States,
No. 16-587C, ECF No. 32 (Apr. 7, 2017) 25

Fisher v. United States,
402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 3

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998)..... 31

Geddes v. United States,
38 Ct. Cl. 428 (1903) 17

Gibney v. United States,
114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949) 13, 18

Greenlee Cnty. v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 3, 20

Health Rep. Ins. Co. v. United States,
129 Fed. Cl. 757 (2017)*passim*

Hercules, Inc. v. United States,
516 U.S. 417 (1996)..... 36

Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States,
48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 13

HPHC Ins. Co., Inc. v. United States,
 No. 17-87C, ECF No. 18 (May 15, 2017) 17, 25

Jan’s Helicopter Serv., Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
 525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 5

Kentucky ex rel. Cabinet for Human Resources v. United States,
 16 Cl. Ct. 755 (1989)30-31

King v. Burwell,
 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 8, 34

Knote v. United States,
 95 U.S. 149 (1877)..... 14

Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States,
 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016)*passim*

Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States,
 No. 2017-1224, ECF No. 140 (Fed. Cir. May 30, 2017)..... 1

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
 No. 16-967C, 2017 WL 1021837 (Mar. 9, 2017) 5, 8, 10, 24

Marchena v. United States,
 128 Fed. Cl. 326 (2016) 5

Mastrolia v. United States,
 91 Fed. Cl. 369 (2010) 3

Mendez v. United States,
 121 Fed. Cl. 370 (2015) 5

Mid Continent Nail Corp. v. United States,
 846 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 11

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
 130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017), *appeal docketed*, No. 2017-1994 (Fed. Cir. May 9, 2017).....*passim*

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
 No. 16-649C, ECF No. 14 (Dec. 9, 2016) 30

Mont. Health CO-OP v. United States,
 No. 16-1427C, ECF No. 25 (Feb. 23, 2017)..... 24

N. Calif. Power Agency v. United States,
 122 Fed. Cl. 111 (2015) 4

N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States,
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)*passim*

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
470 U.S. 451 (1985).....28, 32-34

Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy,
400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....13, 14, 21-22

Ponder v. United States,
117 F.3d 549 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....4

Prairie Cnty. v. United States,
782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....13, 19-20

Pucciariello v. United States,
116 Fed. Cl. 390 (2014)5

Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,
153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....29

Rep. Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
849 F.2d 1315 (10th Cir. 1988)14

Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv.,
846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....3

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974).....3

Star-Glo Associates, LP v. United States,
414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....13, 21

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994).....11

Timex V.I., Inc. v. United States,
157 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....10

Todd v. United States,
386 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....6

Totes-Isotoner Corp. v. United States,
594 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....3

United States v. Dickerson,
310 U.S. 554 (1940).....13

<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	13, 24
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883).....	13, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	14
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	13
<i>Wetsel-Oviatt Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 38 Fed. Cl. 563 (1997)	13
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 54 (Fed. Cl. 2011)	17
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. §§ 237(a) & 240(c).....	25
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(B)	15
31 U.S.C. § 6906.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 280k(a)	20
42 U.S.C. § 293k-2(e).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 300hh-31(a).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)	31
42 U.S.C. § 1397m-1(b)(2)(A)	20
42 U.S.C. § 18062.....	19, 23
42 U.S.C. § 18122.....	23
Rules	
RCFC 8(a)(2)	4
RCFC 12(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
RCFC 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
RCFC 12(d).....	3

Regulations

77 FR 17219, 17238 (Mar. 23, 2012) 11

77 FR 73118, 73121 (Dec. 7, 2012)..... 8

78 FR 15409, 15473 (Mar. 11, 2013) 11

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Article I, § 7, cl. 2..... 14

U.S. Const. Article I, § 9, cl. 7..... 12

161 Cong. Rec. S8420-21 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2015) 26

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-31, div. H, Title II, § 223,
 ____ Stat. ____, ____ (May 5, 2017) 7

HHS, FY 2018 Budget in Brief at 70 (May 23, 2017), *available at*
<https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/fy2018-budget-in-brief.pdf> 7

Pub. L. 113-235, § 227, 128 Stat. 2491 23

Pub. L. 114-113, § 225, 129 Stat. 2624 23

Pub. L. 106-387, § 810(e) 21
